

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF ARIZONA; GILA RIVER INDIAN
COMMUNITY; ASARCO, LLC; PHELPS DODGE
CORPORATION; SAN CARLOS IRRIGATION
AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT; CITY OF SAFFORD;
GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT; FRANKLIN
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; SALT RIVER PROJECT; CITY
OF GOODYEAR; BHP COPPER INCORPORATED,
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Arizona Supreme Court**

**PHELPS DODGE CORPORATION'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RYLEY CARLOCK & APPLEWHITE

JOHN C. LEMASTER

Counsel of Record

CYNTHIA M. CHANDLEY

SEAN T. HOOD

One North Central Avenue,

Suite 1200

Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4417

Telephone: (602) 258-7701

Attorneys for the Respondent

Phelps Dodge Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. The <i>Globe Equity</i> Litigation.....	1
2. The State Court <i>Gila River Adjudication</i>	2
3. The <i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Arizona</i> Litigation	3
4. The Tribe Has More Water Rights Than Those Awarded in The <i>Globe Equity</i> Litigation.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. THIS COURT HAS TWICE REJECTED INDIAN TRIBES' ALLEGED CLAIMS OF INADQUATE REPRESENTATION BY THE UNITED STATES IN WATER RIGHTS ADJUDICATIONS.....	5
II. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE PRINCIPLE OF COMITY	8
III. THE TRIBE'S RELIANCE ON THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>SAN CARLOS</i> IS MISPLACED..	9
IV. THE TRIBE'S ARGUMENT THAT THE <i>GILA RIVER ADJUDICATION</i> IS A BROKEN PROMISE IS IRRELEVANT AND WRONG.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 640 U.S. 605 (1983)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> , 643 U.S. 545 (1983)	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Colorado River Water Cons. District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	6, 9
<i>Gila Valley Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 118 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1941)	2
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	5, 7
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	5
<i>In Re The General Adjudication of all Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 127 P.3d 882 (Ariz. 2006)	3, 8, 9
<i>In Re The General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in The Gila River System and Source</i> , 35 P.3d 68 (Ariz. 2001)	12
<i>In Re The General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 9 P.3d 1069 (Ariz. 2000)	12
<i>In Re The General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in The Gila River System and Source</i> , 989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999)	12
<i>In Re The General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 830 P.2d 442 (Ariz. 1992)	12
<i>In Re The General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 857 P.2d 1236 (Ariz. 1993)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 117 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 31 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1994).....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 454 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1972).....	2
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 804 F.Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992)	2
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 920 F.Supp. 1444 (D. Ariz. 1996)	2
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 959 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 961 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1992).....	2

STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 100-512, 102 Stat. 2549.....	11
Pub. L. No. 101-628, 104 Stat. 4469, 4480-92.....	12
Pub. L. No. 108-451, 118 Stat. 3478	12
Pub. L. No. 95-328, 92 Stat. 409.....	12
Pub. L. No. 99-469, 100 Stat. 1195	12
Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4600.....	4, 12

RULES

Rule 60(b), <i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i>	8
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 78 8
